which means that, without considering time value of money, every one hundred RMB

investment would get about 10.5 RMB back as profit. PBP would be 7 years and

discounted PBP would be 9 years. Without counting the time value of money, the

investment would be repaid in 7 years. And the investment in this DSV will be repaid

fully in 9 years considering the time value of money. Therefore, it can be suggested

 36

that this project is well repaid, has big potential to make profit in the future and is

worth putting money in if the market status keeps the same. However, what if the

market status change in the future, will it influence the investment evaluation a lot, if

yes, which indicator would be affected a lot and which factor would have the most

significant impact? Risk analysis would answer these questions.

4.4 Risk analysis and result analysis

After changing vessel price, bunker price, dayrate and discount rate in the range of

20%, 10% and 5%, NPV, IRR, ROI and discounted PBP were calculated separately

(see Appendices 2,3,4,5) and the results are listed as follows:

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis of effect of vessel price on economic indicators

vessel price NPV IRR ROI PBP discounted

20% 211383717 9.63% 7.09% 13y

10% 302588324 11.48% 8.62% 11y

5% 348190628 12.50% 9.50% 10y

-5% 439395235 14.79% 11.52% 9y

-10% 484997539 16.09% 12.70% 8y

-20% 576202146 19.08% 15.50% 7y

Table 4 Sensitivity analysis of effect of bunker price on economic indicators

Bunker price NPV IRR ROI PBP discounted

20% 355438203 12.92% 9.89% 10y

10% 374629102 13.26% 10.17% 9y

5% 384197823 13.43% 10.31% 9y

-5% 403388721 13.77% 10.60% 9y

-10% 412957442 13.93% 10.74% 9y

-20% 432148341 14.27% 11.02% 9y

 37

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis of effect of dayrate on economic indicators

dayrate NPV IRR ROI PBP discounted

20% 718646041 19.06% 15.43% 7y

10% 556219486  16.38% 12.94% 8y

5% 475006209 15.00% 11.70% 8y

-5% 312579654 12.16% 9.21% 10y

-10% 231366376 10.67% 7.97% 12y

-20% 68939821 7.53% 5.48% 16y

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis of effect of discount rate on economic indicators

In order to be more intuitively and visualized, a graph was drawn to show different

influences of four factors on economic indicators. The line with steeper slope can be

identified as the most sensitive in these four factors whose unit change would induce

the biggest change in economic indicator compared with the other three factors. And

the line with gentler incline means the factor is not so sensitive to particular economic

index compared with three other factors.

From the graph of effect of four factors on NPV, we can clearly see that the steepest

line was the line from dayrate and the gentlest line was the line from bunker price.

R NPV IRR ROI PBP discounted

20% 306539845 13.60% 10.46% 10y

10% 348667867 13.60% 10.46% 10y

5% 370839740 13.60% 10.46% 9y

-5% 417561494 13.60% 10.46% 9y

-10% 442181179 13.60% 10.46% 9y

-20% 494125997 13.60% 10.46% 9y

 38

Therefore, it can be concluded that among vessel price, bunker price, dayrate and

discount rate, dayrate was the most sensitive factor and bunker price was the least

sensitive factor. In other words, day rate has the biggest influence on NPV per unit

change and bunker price has the least impact on NPV. This result can be easily

understood since day rate is the source of income and it generates profit and is used

to pay back the loan, its level is related to the earning status of the investment

directly and closely. On the other hand, since ocean engineering project is used to